STUDIES IN URBAN ECONOMICS

Measuring the Benefits
of Water Pollution Abatement

DANIEL FEENBERG
EDWIN S. MILLS



Measuring the Benefits of
Water Pollution Abatement



STUDIES IN URBAN ECONOMICS
Under the Editorship of
Edwin S. Mills

Princeton University

Norman J. Glickman. ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF REGIONAL SYS-
TEMS: Explorations in Model Building and Policy Analysis

J. Vernon Henderson. ECONOMIC THEORY AND THE CITIES

Norman J. Glickman. THE GROWTH AND MANAGEMENT OF THE
JAPANESE URBAN SYSTEM

George S. Tolley, Philip E. Graves, and John L. Gardner, URBAN GROWTH
POLICY IN A MARKET ECONOMY

David Segal (Ed.). THE ECONOMICS OF NEIGHBORHOOD

R. D. Norton. CITY LIFE-CYCLES AND AMERICAN URBAN POLICY

John F. McDonald. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF AN URBAN
HOUSING MARKET

Daniel Feenberg and Edwin S. Mills. MEASURING THE BENEFITS OF
WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT



Measuring the Benefits of
Water Pollution Abatement

DANIEL FEENBERG

National Bureau of Economic Research
Cambridge, Massachusetts

EDWIN S. MILLS

Department of Economics
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

ACADEMIC PRESS

A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers
New York London Toronto Sydney San Francisco



CoPYRIGHT © 1980, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY
INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT
PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD.
24/28 Oval Road, London NWI 7D

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Feenberg, Daniel.
Measuring the benefits of water pollution abatement.

(Studies in urban economics)
Bibliography: p.
Includes index.
1. Water qliality management——Cost effectiveness.
I. Mills, Edwin S. , joint author. II. Title.
III. Series.
TD365.F44  363.7°3945  80-15388
ISBN 0-12-250950-1

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

80 81 82 83 987654321



Contents

Preface ix
1 Introduction 1
1. Scope and Background 1

2. Discharges and Ambient Environmental Quality 4

3. The Dimensions of Ambient Water Quality 8

4. Effects of Ambient Water Quality on Human Welfare 12

2 Welfare Economics and the Basis of Benefit Measurement 19

1. The Nature of Welfare Economics 19
2. Basic Welfare Analysis 21
3. Market Failure and Government Intervention to
Ensure Market Efficiency 28
4. Benefit Measures for Public Goods 34
3 Economic Theory of Benefit Measurement 37
1. Introduction 37
2. Marginal Conditions for Public Good Provision 38
3. Basic Benefit Concepts 40
4. Consumer Surplus as an Approximation 46
5. Some Special Problems 48
6. Conclusions 54

Appendix: Option Value 55



Vi

4 Measurement of Instream Water Quality Benefits

1.
2.

3.

4.

Introduction

A Survey of Empirical Techniques of
Instream Water Quality Benefit Estimates
Weak Complementarity and the Travel
Cost Approach to Benefit Estimation
Hedonic Prices and Land Values

5 Estimating Public Goods Demands and
Demand Interdependency

—

—~OWVWREIAUN D WN —

. Introduction

. Definition of the Demand for Public Goods

Weak Complementarity

. Derivation of the Theorem

Example
Use of Market Data
Weak Substitutability

. The Hedonic Price Equation

. The Theorem with Compensated Demand Functions
. Multiple Private Goods

. Conclusions

6 Measurement of Withdrawal Benefits

1.

2
3.
4

Introduction

. Withdrawal Benefits and Cost Functions

Withdrawal Benefits and Input Demand Equations

. Empirical Studies of Withdrawal Benefits

Appendix: Firms’ Demand for a Public Good

7 Empirical Studies of Instream Benefits

N B WN -

. Introduction

. Statistical Specification in Travel Cost Studies
. A Logit Model and Its Estimation

. A Property Value Study

. An Aggregate Tobit Model

Appendix 1
Appendix 2

8 An Empirical Study of Withdrawal Benefits

1.

2
3.
4

Introduction

. Comments on Recent Health Effects Studies

A New Study Using EPA Data

. Comments on Studies of Industrial Benefits of

Pollution Abatement

Contents

57
57

58

63
69

75
75
75
76
77
79
80
80
83
85
87
90

91
91
94
99

100
103

105
105
107
110
120
125
130
132

137
137
139
143

147



Contents

9 Estimates of National Benefits of
Water Pollution Abatement

10

1.
2.

3.

4.
5.

Introduction

A Critical Evaluation of Techniques of

Benefit Estimation

Revised DRPA Estimates of National

Recreational Benefits

Swimming Benefit Estimates Based on the Boston Data
Concluding Remarks on National Benefits

Conclusions

1.
2.
3.

4.

Introduction

Basic Welfare and Benefit—Cost Theory

Measurement of Benefits from

Water Pollution Abatement

Empirical Studies of Benefits from Water Pollution Control

References

Index

vii
151
151
154
157

162
164

167
167
168

168
169

173

177



This page intentionally left blank



Preface

Although this book is about techniques for measuring the benefits of
water pollution abatement, almost all the applications and procedures
used are equally applicable to air pollution.

An introductory chapter sets the stage for the analysis. Chapter 2 pre-
sents a review of basic welfare economics. Chapter 3 derives social bene-
fit measures from theoretical welfare concepts. Chapters 4 and S present
our basic theoretical contributions in measuring instream benefits of
water quality improvement. It is in this context that the public good aspect
of pollution is most clear. Chapter 6 presents the theory of withdrawal
benefits of water quality improvement. (Most of the basic theoretical
contributions in this book are Daniel Feenberg’s and are taken from his
dissertation.) Chapters 7 and 8 present empirical studies of instream and
withdrawal benefits. Chapter 9 critically reviews ongoing studies of the
benefits of the national water pollution abatement program and presents
new estimates. Chapter 10 presents concluding comments.

The book deals with basic theoretical and applied welfare economics.
Readers should have a thorough command of elementary microeconomics.
Some of the discussion is technical, but we have limited the advanced
mathematics to Chapter 5 and some appendices. The rest of the book can
be read by anyone with a knowledge of elementary calculus. Chapter 5
and the appendices require an understanding of more advanced mathe-
matics, and except for these parts, the book can be used as supplementary
reading in undergraduate environmental economics courses.

Water pollution analysis is not intrinsically urban: Pollution is restricted
to neither urban nor rural areas. However, almost all the emprical research
reported in this book is urban. The single most elaborate empirical study

ix



