STUDIES IN URBAN ECONOMICS

Measuring the Benefits of Water Pollution Abatement

DANIEL FEENBERG EDWIN S. MILLS Measuring the Benefits of Water Pollution Abatement

STUDIES IN URBAN ECONOMICS

Under the Editorship of

Edwin S. Mills Princeton University

- Norman J. Glickman. ECONOMETRIC ANALYSIS OF REGIONAL SYS-TEMS: Explorations in Model Building and Policy Analysis
- J. Vernon Henderson. ECONOMIC THEORY AND THE CITIES
- Norman J. Glickman. THE GROWTH AND MANAGEMENT OF THE JAPANESE URBAN SYSTEM
- **George S. Tolley, Philip E. Graves, and John L. Gardner, URBAN GROWTH** POLICY IN A MARKET ECONOMY

David Segal (Ed.). THE ECONOMICS OF NEIGHBORHOOD

R. D. Norton. CITY LIFE-CYCLES AND AMERICAN URBAN POLICY

John F. McDonald. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF AN URBAN HOUSING MARKET

Daniel Feenberg and Edwin S. Mills. MEASURING THE BENEFITS OF WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT

Measuring the Benefits of Water Pollution Abatement

DANIEL FEENBERG

National Bureau of Economic Research Cambridge, Massachusetts

EDWIN S. MILLS

Department of Economics Princeton University Princeton, New Jersey



ACADEMIC PRESS A Subsidiary of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers New York London Toronto Sydney San Francisco COPYRIGHT © 1980, BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. 111 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10003

United Kingdom Edition published by ACADEMIC PRESS, INC. (LONDON) LTD. 24/28 Oval Road, London NW1 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Feenberg, Daniel. Measuring the benefits of water pollution abatement.

(Studies in urban economics) Bibliography: p. Includes index.
1. Water quality management -- Cost effectiveness.
I. Mills, Edwin S., joint author. II. Title.
III. Series.
TD365.F44 363.7'3945 80-15388
ISBN 0-12-250950-1

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

80 81 82 83 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Contents

Preface		
 Introduction Scope and Background Discharges and Ambient Environmental Quality The Dimensions of Ambient Water Quality Effects of Ambient Water Quality on Human Welfare 	1 1 4 8 12	
 Welfare Economics and the Basis of Benefit Measurement The Nature of Welfare Economics Basic Welfare Analysis Market Failure and Government Intervention to Ensure Market Efficiency Benefit Measures for Public Goods 	19 19 21 28 34	
 3 Economic Theory of Benefit Measurement Introduction Marginal Conditions for Public Good Provision Basic Benefit Concepts Consumer Surplus as an Approximation Some Special Problems Conclusions	37 38 40 46 48 54 55	

4	Measurement of Instream Water Quality Benefits	57
	1. Introduction	57
	2. A Survey of Empirical Techniques of	
	Instream Water Quality Benefit Estimates	58
	3. Weak Complementarity and the Travel	
	Cost Approach to Benefit Estimation	63
	4. Hedonic Prices and Land Values	69
5	Estimating Public Goods Demands and	
	Demand Interdependency	75
	1. Introduction	75
	2. Definition of the Demand for Public Goods	75
	3. Weak Complementarity	76
	4. Derivation of the Theorem	77
	5. Example	79
	6. Use of Market Data	80
	7. Weak Substitutability	80
	8. The Hedonic Price Equation	83
	9. The Theorem with Compensated Demand Functions	85
	10. Multiple Private Goods	8/
	11. Conclusions	90
6	Measurement of Withdrawal Benefits	91
	1. Introduction	91
	2. Withdrawal Benefits and Cost Functions	94
	3. Withdrawal Benefits and Input Demand Equations	99
	4. Empirical Studies of Withdrawal Benefits	100
	Appendix: Firms' Demand for a Public Good	103
7	Empirical Studies of Instream Benefits	105
	1. Introduction	105
	2. Statistical Specification in Travel Cost Studies	107
	3. A Logit Model and Its Estimation	110
	4. A Property Value Study	120
	5. An Aggregate Tobit Model	125
	Appendix I	130
	Appendix 2	132
8	An Empirical Study of Withdrawal Benefits	137
	1. Introduction	137
	2. Comments on Recent Health Effects Studies	139
	3. A New Study Using EPA Data	143
	4. Comments on Studies of Industrial Benefits of	
	ronution Adatement	147

vi

Contents	vii
9 Estimates of National Benefits of	
Water Pollution Abatement	151
1. Introduction	151
2. A Critical Evaluation of Techniques of	
Benefit Estimation	154
3. Revised DRPA Estimates of National	
Recreational Benefits	157
4. Swimming Benefit Estimates Based on the Boston Data	162
5. Concluding Remarks on National Benefits	164
10 Conclusions	167
1. Introduction	167
2. Basic Welfare and Benefit-Cost Theory	168
3. Measurement of Benefits from	
Water Pollution Abatement	168
4. Empirical Studies of Benefits from Water Pollution Control	169
References	173
Index	

This page intentionally left blank

Preface

Although this book is about techniques for measuring the benefits of water pollution abatement, almost all the applications and procedures used are equally applicable to air pollution.

An introductory chapter sets the stage for the analysis. Chapter 2 presents a review of basic welfare economics. Chapter 3 derives social benefit measures from theoretical welfare concepts. Chapters 4 and 5 present our basic theoretical contributions in measuring instream benefits of water quality improvement. It is in this context that the public good aspect of pollution is most clear. Chapter 6 presents the theory of withdrawal benefits of water quality improvement. (Most of the basic theoretical contributions in this book are Daniel Feenberg's and are taken from his dissertation.) Chapters 7 and 8 present empirical studies of instream and withdrawal benefits. Chapter 9 critically reviews ongoing studies of the benefits of the national water pollution abatement program and presents new estimates. Chapter 10 presents concluding comments.

The book deals with basic theoretical and applied welfare economics. Readers should have a thorough command of elementary microeconomics. Some of the discussion is technical, but we have limited the advanced mathematics to Chapter 5 and some appendices. The rest of the book can be read by anyone with a knowledge of elementary calculus. Chapter 5 and the appendices require an understanding of more advanced mathematics, and except for these parts, the book can be used as supplementary reading in undergraduate environmental economics courses.

Water pollution analysis is not intrinsically urban: Pollution is restricted to neither urban nor rural areas. However, almost all the emprical research reported in this book is urban. The single most elaborate empirical study